

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

**FELIX PUELLO, CESAR V. CANDELARIO,  
and VICTORIA E. CANDELARIO on behalf  
of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
all others similarly situated,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**vs.**

**Civil**

**Action No. 08-10417-MLW**

**CITIFINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,  
CITIGROUP INC., and  
CITIMORTGAGE, INC.,**

**Defendants.**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
UNDER LAW OF THE BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION**

---

Michael E. Aleo  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
UNDER LAW OF THE BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION  
294 Washington Street, Suite 443  
Boston, MA 02108  
Telephone: 617-988-0609

Dated: August 11, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. CONTRARY TO DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMS, STATUTORY TEXT IS NOT THE SOLE CONSIDERATION WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS MAY BE BROUGHT UNDER CIVIL RIGHTS STATUTES. .... 3

    A. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Smith v. City of Jackson* clearly confirms that when interpreting a statute, courts should consider a variety of relevant evidence, including statutory text, legislative history, administrative enforcement, and case law interpreting the statute. .... 3

    B. City of Jackson *did not* “hold” that the text of § 703(a)(1) of Title VII and § 4(a)(1) of the ADEA “focuses on ‘the employer’s actions with respect to the targeted individual.’” ..... 5

    C. Defendants overstate the similarities between statutes and ignore key differences between Title VII, the ADEA, the FHA, and the ECOA. .... 6

    D. None of the other cases cited by Defendants supports the contention that statutory text is determinative. .... 8

    E. The Court is still bound by First Circuit precedent holding that disparate impact claims are available under the FHA. .... 11

II. BASED ON STATUTORY TEXT, ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, AND DECADES OF CASE LAW, DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS ARE ALLOWED UNDER THE FHA AND ECOA. .... 12

    A. The text of the FHA and ECOA supports the availability of disparate impact claims. .... 13

    B. The legislative history underlying the FHA and ECOA supports allowing disparate impact claims under each statute. .... 13

        1. *The Fair Housing Act* ..... 14

        2. *The Equal Credit Opportunity Act* ..... 17

    C. The administrative agencies that enforce the FHA and ECOA have supported the availability of disparate impact claims under each statute. .... 18

        1. *The Fair Housing Act* ..... 18

        2. *The Equal Credit Opportunity Act* ..... 20

    D. The Circuit Courts have endorsed the availability of disparate impact claims under the FHA and ECOA. .... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES AND COURT ORDERS**

AB & S Auto Service, Inc. v. South Shore Bank of Chicago, 962 F.Supp. 1056 (N.D.Ill.1997) 23

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 11 - 12

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... 17, 21

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 10, 12

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) ..... 9 - 10, 11, 23

Arthur v. City of Toledo, 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 22

Beaulialice v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp., 2007 WL 744646 (M.D.Fla. 2007) ..... 24

Boykin v. KeyCorp, 2005 WL 711891 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 22

Casa Marie, Inc. v. Superior Court of Puerto Rico, 988 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 22

CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries, 128 S.Ct. 1951 (2008)..... 21

Cherry v. Amoco Oil Co., 490 F.Supp. 1026 (N.D.Ga. 1980) ..... 17

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 4, 18

Coleman v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 196 F.R.D. 315 (M.D.Tenn.2000) ..... 23

Dismuke v. Connor, 2007 WL 4463567 (W.D.Ark. 2007) ..... 22

Faulkner v. Glickman, 172 F.Supp.2d 732 (D.Md. 2001) ..... 23

Garcia v. Country Wide Financial Corp., No. 07-cv-01161, Am. Order Granting in Part  
and Denying in Part Defs.’ Mot. To Dismiss (C.D.Cal. Jan. 17, 2008) ..... 5, 24

General Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania, 458 U.S. 375 (1982)..... 13

Golden v. City of Columbus, 404 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 22

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971) ..... 5, 10 - 11, 12, 13, 17, 21

Guardians Assn. v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of New York City, 463 U.S. 582 (1983)..... 10

Guisewhite v. Muncy Bank & Trust Co., 1996 WL 511525 (M.D.Pa. 1996) ..... 17, 23

HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship, 1993 WL 307069 (1993) ..... 19

Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 8 - 9, 11

Jackson v. Okaloosa County, 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 22

Keith v. Volpe, 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 22

Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth., 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 11

Latimore v. Citibank, F.S.B., 979 F.Supp. 662 (N.D.Ill. 1997) ..... 23

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 16, 17

Macone v. Town of Wakefield, 277 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 11

Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights, 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977) ..... 22

Miller v. Poretsky, 595 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 22

Mountain Side Mobile Estate P’ship v. Sec’y of Hous. and Urban Dev., 56 F.3d 1243  
(10th Cir. 1995)..... 19, 22

Osborne v. Bank of America, Nat. Ass'n., 234 F.Supp.2d 804 (M.D.Tenn. 2002) ..... 9, 23

Payares v. JP Morgan Chase & Co, et al., No. 07-cv-05540, Mins. of In Chambers  
Order Re: Mot. to Dismiss Cas (C.D.Cal. May 15, 2008)..... 5, 9, 10, 23

Pfaff v. HUD, 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 19

Powell v. American General Finance, Inc., 310 F.Supp.2d 481 (N.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 22

Ramirez v. GreenPoint Mortgage Funding, Inc., 2008 WL 2051018 (N.D.Cal. 2008)..... 23

Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez, 540 U.S. 44 (2003) ..... 11

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) ..... 10

Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo, 425 F.Supp. 987 (D.C.Pa. 1976)..... 15

Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo, 564 F.2d 126 (3rd Cir. 1977) ..... 15, 22

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 12

Sayers v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 522 F. Supp. 835 (D.C.Mo. 1981)..... 17

Simms v. First Gibraltar Bank, 83 F.3d 1546 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 22

Smith v. Chrysler Financial, 2003 WL 328719 (D.N.J. 2003) ..... 22

Smith v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228 (2005) ..... 3 - 7, 11, 12, 13 - 14, 18, 19, 21, 23 - 24

Smith v. Town of Clarkton, 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) ..... 22

United States v. City of Black Jack, Missouri, 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974) ..... 19, 22

United States v. Starrett City Assocs., 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 22

Wide ex rel. Estate of Wilson v. Union Acceptance Corp., 2002 WL 31730920  
(S.D.Ind. 2002) ..... 22 - 23

Zamudio v. HSBC North American Holdings Inc., 2008 WL 517138 (N.D.Ill. 2008)..... 24

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

12 CFR § 202.1 ..... 20 - 21

15 U.S.C. § 1691 (Equal Credit Opportunity Act) ..... 6, 7, 13

20 U.S.C. § 1681 (Title IX) ..... 8

24 CFR § 570.904 ..... 19

29 U.S.C. § 623 (Age Discrimination in Employment Act) ..... 3, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1981 ..... 13, 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000d (Title VI) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000e (Title VII) ..... 4 - 7, 10 - 11, 13

42 U.S.C. § 3601 (Fair Housing Act, Title VIII) ..... 6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 19

Pub. L. No. 104-208 ..... 17

Pub. L. No. 94-239 ..... 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

114 Cong. Rec..... 14 - 15

134 Cong. Rec..... 16

59 Fed. Reg. 18266 ..... 20

Bocian, Debbie Gruenstein, Keith S. Ernst and Wei Li, CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING  
*Unfair Lending: The Effect of Race and Ethnicity on the Price of Subprime Mortgages*  
 (2006)..... 2

Bradford, Calvin, *Risk or Race? Racial Disparities and the Subprime Refinance Market:  
 A Report of the Center for Community Change* (2002) ..... 2

*Consolidated Audit Guide for Audits of HUD Programs, 2000.04 REV-2 CHG-1* ..... 19

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 ..... 16

*Homeowners Ins. Discrimination: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. On Banking, Housing, &  
 Urban Affairs, 103d Cong. 793*..... 20

Kochhar, Rakesh, PEW HISPANIC CENTER, *The Wealth of Hispanic Households: 1996 to 2002*  
 (2004)..... 2

*Report on the Nat’l Advisory Comm’n on Civil Disorders*..... 14

S. Rep. No. 94-589..... 17

*Title VIII Complaint Intake, Investigation and Conciliation Handbook, 8024.01 CHG-1*..... 19

The Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law of the Boston Bar Association ("Lawyers' Committee") hereby submits this Amicus Curiae Brief in the above captioned matter to clarify points of law relating to the availability of disparate impact claims under the Fair Housing Act ("FHA"), 42 U.S.C. § 3601, and the Equal Credit Opportunity Act ("ECOA"), 15 U.S.C. §1691.
